borrow against the Agency RMBS through repurchase agreements and to use the proceeds of the borrowings to
acquire additional Agency RMBS. We may also use net proceeds for general working capital purposes.

Pending these uses, we intend to maintain the net offering proceeds in interest-bearing, short-term, marketable
investment grade securities or money market accounts or (interest or non-interest bearing) checking (or escrow)
accounts that are consistent with our intention to qualify as a REIT. These investments may include, for example,
government securities other than agency securities, certificates of deposit and interest-bearing bank deposits. These
investments are expected to provide a lower net return than we will seek to achieve from our target assets.

S-5

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK MORTGAGE TRUST INC - Form 424B5

17

CAPITALIZATION

The following table shows our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2011:

●on an actual basis; and

●on an as adjusted basis, after giving effect to the sale of 2,400,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an
offering price of $6.90 per share, and the receipt of the total net proceeds of approximately $15.6 million from this
offering (assuming no exercise of the underwriter’s over-allotment option).

As of September 30, 2011
Actual As Adjusted
(Dollars in thousands) unaudited

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,679 $ 27,256

Debt:
Financing arrangements, portfolio investments $ 111,500 $ 111,500
Collateralized debt obligations 203,054 203,054
Subordinated debentures 45,000 45,000
Total debt $ 359,554 $ 359,554

Stockholders’ equity
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 400,000,000 shares
authorized,
   11,178,273 shares issued and outstanding actual and
13,578,273
   shares issued and outstanding as adjusted 112 136
Additional paid-in capital 140,843 156,396
Accumulated other comprehensive income 12,453 12,453
Accumulated deficit (77,971 ) (77,971 )
Noncontrolling interest 984 984
Total stockholders’ equity $ 76,421 $ 91,998

Total liabilities and equity $ 524,539 $ 540,116

S-6

Edgar Filing: NEW YORK MORTGAGE TRUST INC - Form 424B5

18

ADDITIONAL FEDERAL INCOME TAX CONSIDERATIONS

The following is a summary of certain additional federal income tax considerations with respect to the ownership of
our common stock. This summary supplements and should be read together with “Federal Income Tax Consequences
of Our Status as a REIT” beginning on page 19 of the accompanying prospectus.

In connection with this offering, Hunton & Williams LLP is rendering an opinion that we qualified to be taxed as a
REIT for our taxable years ended December 31, 2004 through December 31, 2010, and our organization and current